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June 24, 2016
	Jurisdiction
	Question(s)

	
	1.
Does your office require opinions of counsel for certain types of transactions?

2.
If your office requires such opinions, would you ever accept the opinion of counsel NOT licensed in the jurisdiction on which they were purporting to opine?  

3.
Would it impact your position if the jurisdiction on which they are purporting to opine was Delaware, given that “lawyers engaged in sophisticated commercial work would view themselves sufficiently knowledgeable to give opinions relating to Delaware corporate law issues”?

	Manitoba
	1.) Yes
2.) We accept an opinion either from a Manitoba lawyer or from the other jurisdiction in question.
3.) No

	Corporations Canada
	

	Alabama
	

	Alaska
	

	Arizona
	

	Arkansas
	

	California
	In California, only the initial registration of a foreign business entity requires validation of the standing in the foreign jurisdiction.  However, California generally requires a certificate by an authorized public official of the state or place of formation to the effect that the business entity is existing and in good standing in that state or place or, in some cases, an officers’ certificate (under penalty of perjury) stating that the entity validly organized and existing under the laws of the specified foreign jurisdiction.

In California, attorney opinion letters only are required if a filing is rejected and an attorney licensed in California presents a letter containing points and authorities addressing the legal reason(s) the filing was rejected and stating that the filing conforms to applicable law.  California would not accept an opinion of an attorney in a foreign jurisdiction.  See California Corporations Code §110(b).

	Colorado
	

	Connecticut
	       

	Delaware
	

	District of Columbia
	1.) No. as other jurisdictions we required certified copy of filing evidence from the Registrar in the state where transaction took place as a part of our filings such as for mergers, domestications, conversions, etc. It would typically be certified copy of merger or certificate of copy of statement of domestication, etc. Attorney opinion by itself is not accepted unless it is part of rebuttal for our rejection of any particular filing. 

2.) n/a
3.) n/a

	Florida
	

	Georgia
	

	Hawaii
	Hawaii is also the same as North Carolina, Massachusetts and Ohio.

	Idaho
	

	Illinois
	

	Indiana
	Indiana does not have any documents reviewed by attorneys.

	Iowa
	

	Kansas
	

	Kentucky
	

	Louisiana
	Louisiana is also the same as Massachusetts and Ohio.  

	Maine
	Maine is the same as Ohio!

	Maryland
	

	Massachusetts
	Massachusetts does not require opinions of counsel on transactions filed with this office. 
Just to clarify, while Massachusetts does not require the opinions of a lawyer in any transactions, registration of foreign entities and amendments to certain facts stated in those registrations would need to be accompanied by certificates issued by the organizing body in the home jurisdiction.

	Michigan
	

	Minnesota
	Minnesota does not have any documents reviewed by attorneys.

	Mississippi
	

	Missouri
	

	Montana
	

	Nebraska
	

	Nevada
	Nevada has no legal counsel review before filing.

	New Hampshire
	

	New Jersey
	

	New Mexico
	

	New York
	

	North Carolina
	North Carolina is the same as Massachusetts and Ohio.  


	North Dakota
	

	Ohio
	Ohio does not require opinions of counsel for certain transactions, but I would agree, if requiring an opinion of counsel in the jurisdiction where the entity is formed, then I would require the attorney to actually be licensed in that jurisdiction, not just that they state they are knowledgeable of the law in Delaware.

Is this language in your law?  Hayley: Unfortunately our law speaks only to the need for the Registrar to receive “satisfactory evidence that the body corporate applying is a subsisting and valid body corporate”.  Perhaps my lack of satisfaction is indeed the answer.  
That is the same for Ohio – so we would require a Certificate of Good Standing from the jurisdiction of formation, or if it were a merger being filed in Ohio, we would expect the Certificate of Merger from the jurisdiction of formation – this is the evidence we would rely upon.

	Oklahoma
	

	Oregon
	

	Pennsylvania
	

	Rhode Island
	

	South Carolina
	

	South Dakota
	

	Tennessee
	

	Texas
	

	Utah 
	

	Vermont
	

	Virginia
	

	Washington
	Washington State would be the same as Ohio.

	West Virginia
	

	Wisconsin
	 

	Wyoming
	


Additional comments:
Full text of email:
Hi everyone:

In Nova Scotia, certain transactions filed with the Registry of Joint Stock Companies – notably import and export type transactions – require the filing to include the opinion of counsel.  When an entity is being imported into Nova Scotia, we require an opinion of counsel in the jurisdiction where the entity is located prior to being imported, to confirm its existence in that jurisdiction and that the entity has done all it needs to do under its current local law to enable it to make such a move.  Ordinarily such an opinion would come from counsel licensed to practice in that jurisdiction.  

1.
Does your office require opinions of counsel for certain types of transactions?

2.
If your office requires such opinions, would you ever accept the opinion of counsel NOT licensed in the jurisdiction on which they were purporting to opine?  

3.
Would it impact your position if the jurisdiction on which they are purporting to opine was Delaware, given that “lawyers engaged in sophisticated commercial work would view themselves sufficiently knowledgeable to give opinions relating to Delaware corporate law issues”?

The quote in the second question comes straight from the argument being made as to why I ought not concern myself with this issue!  

I would appreciate any feedback any of you may offer regarding the above.

Happy Friday!

Hayley E. Clarke

Director, Business Programs

Service Nova Scotia

1505 Barrington Street, 8th Floor

PO Box 1529

Halifax, NS  B3J 2Y4

T: 902-424-7742

F: 902-424-7434

E: hayley.clarke@novascotia.ca  
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